Table 21

OFFENDERS IN EACH OFFENSE LEVEL AND CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY"
Fiscal Year 2005, Pre-Booker (October 1, 2004, through January 11, 2005)

TOTAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY
OFFENSE Cumulative

LEVEL Number Percent Percent | 1] 11 v Vv Vi
2 82 0.5 0.5 52 11 9 6 1 3
3 8 0.1 0.6 2 2 1 2 0 1
4 406 2.7 3.3 227 48 52 34 17 28
5 27 0.2 3.4 20 3 0 1 0 3
6 979 6.4 9.9 558 155 166 55 29 16
7 141 0.9 10.8 75 20 16 8 4 18
8 442 2.9 13.7 298 47 43 27 15 12
9 144 0.9 14.7 90 17 11 10 7 9
10 1,116 7.3 22.0 523 121 178 140 73 81
11 180 1.2 23.2 116 9 21 12 5 17
12 704 4.6 27.8 364 77 109 59 48 47
13 1,360 8.9 36.8 599 193 242 135 76 115
14 227 15 38.3 129 21 27 15 8 27
15 779 5.1 43.4 456 82 119 50 31 41
16 173 1.1 44.5 104 16 21 13 11 8
17 951 6.3 50.8 337 116 211 134 74 79
18 183 1.2 52.0 117 20 18 13 8 7
19 575 3.8 55.8 298 61 93 51 36 36
20 165 1.1 56.8 81 20 28 15 9 12
21 1,728 11.4 68.2 447 226 394 263 176 222
22 162 1.1 69.3 91 12 22 10 10 17
23 921 6.1 75.3 458 118 151 82 48 64
24 169 1.1 76.4 74 15 25 15 15 25
25 531 35 79.9 215 77 96 54 46 43
26 127 0.8 80.8 46 24 21 15 7 14
27 487 3.2 84.0 296 44 70 40 9 28
28 120 0.8 84.8 54 19 25 12 4 6
29 601 4.0 88.7 229 77 111 48 28 108
30 175 1.2 89.9 46 12 20 22 16 59
31 506 3.3 93.2 135 68 60 49 28 166
32 118 0.8 94.0 53 17 17 6 7 18
33 249 1.6 95.6 116 39 36 27 15 16
34 183 1.2 96.8 31 12 7 9 5 119
35 159 1.0 97.8 62 27 21 8 14 27
36 55 0.4 98.2 24 9 11 3 4 4
37 107 0.7 98.9 29 9 16 10 4 39
38 40 0.3 99.2 12 4 9 3 5 7
39 28 0.2 99.4 10 6 2 3 3 4
40 30 0.2 99.6 12 6 4 5 0 3
41 20 0.1 99.7 8 2 2 0 0 8
42 13 0.1 99.8 5 1 3 0 2 2
43 34 0.2 100.0 9 3 5 5 5 7
TOTAL 15,205 - -- 6,908 1,866 2,493 1,469 903 1,566
Percent 100.0 100.0 45.4 12.3 16.4 9.7 5.9 10.3

1Of the 18,788 cases, the Commission received complete guideline application information on 15,212. Of these, seven were excluded due to one or both of the
following reasons: missing offense level (4) or missing criminal history category (7). Descriptions of variables used in this table are provided in Appendix A.

SOURCE: U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2005 Datafile, USSCFY05, Pre-Booker Only Cases (October 1, 2004, through January 11, 2005).



